



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 8604 of 2022

Santosh Bind

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Arvind Kumar, Prabha Shanker Mishra,
Prateek Srivastava, Sanjay Kumar
Singh, Shri Prakash Dwivedi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 44

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

HON'BLE VINAI KUMAR DWIVEDI, J.

Perused the preliminary inquiry report submitted by the Registrar (J) Computer dated 20th March, 2026 in compliance of our order of 17th March, 2026. The Registrar (J) Computer after looking into the entire records has held that the lapse appears to be *bona fide* arising out of technical and administrative constraints. No evidence of any deliberate or *mala fide* action on part of the office was found. The mistake has been reported to be rectified promptly. In the totality of the circumstances, we accept the report and close the matter.

On the request of learned counsel for the appellant, list the bail application for orders on **27th March, 2026 in the top ten cases.**

(Vinai Kumar Dwivedi,J.) (J.J. Munir,J.)

March 20, 2026

NSC